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ALL-TIME CATEGORY RECORDS

Callsign

VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
VY2PX (K1PX, op.)
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
VE3EJ

K7CA

W@GJ

K1LZ

VE20J

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Score

864,753
309,514
199,662
481,144
244,316
152,910
655,914
209,035

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Section

MAR
MAR
MAR
ONS
uT
IA
EMA

QC

Year

2010
2004
2006
2016
2016
2016
2010
2011
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DIVISION RECORDS

BY CATEGORY

Callsign Score Category Section Year Division
AA1K 530,140 SOHP DE 2009 Atlantic
K9DX 674,325 SOHP IL 2009 Central
W@SD (W@DB, op.) 411,348 SOHP SD 2010 Dakota
N8OO 459,900 SOHP LA 2009 Delta
K1LT 514,304 SOHP OH 2009 Great Lakes
K5NA 349,715 SOHP ENY 1994 Hudson
NOTT 375,921 SOHP MO 2016 Midwest
K8PO 647,873 SOHP ME 2010 New England
K7RAT (N6TR, op.) 351,216 SOHP OR 2009 Northwestern
W7RN (KY7M, op.) 266,640 SOHP NV 2009 Pacific
K3ZM 655,819 SOHP VA 2009 Roanoke
K@RF (WQUA, op.) 345,690 SOHP (6{0) 2009 Rocky Mountain
wa8Jl (K1TO, op.) 695,960 SOHP GA 2009 Southeastern
N7GP (N5IA, op.) 262,297 SOHP AZ 2007 Southwestern
K5NA 513,549 SOHP STX 2009 West Gulf
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.) 864,753 SOHP MAR 2010 Canada
N2ZN 214,920 SOLP WNY 2010 Atlantic
K9IG 258,358 SOLP IN 2009 Central
K@SF (NQUR, op.) 189,114 SOLP MN 2005 Dakota
N2WN 260,610 SOLP TN 2009 Delta
K8FH 250,818 SOLP OH 2009 Great Lakes
W2XL 170,016 SOLP ENY 1997 Hudson
NOTT 201,407 SOLP MO 2013 Midwest
N1UR 238,543 SOLP VT 2010 New England
KB7Q 202,410 SOLP MT 2009 Northwestern
NT6K 166,936 SOLP SV 2007 Pacific
N4UA 222,255 SOLP VA 2015 Roanoke
K7CA 172,557 SOLP uT 2002 Rocky Mountain
WAWA 151,956 SOLP GA 2000 Southeastern
W7RH 159,936 SOLP AZ 2009 Southwestern
wWg@guo 184,239 SOLP NTX 2009 West Gulf
VY2PX (K1PX, op.) 309,514 SOLP MAR 2004 Canada
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Callsign Score Category Section Year Division

WKa3I 104,025 SOQRP MDC 1998 Atlantic
KONW 86,691 SOQRP IN 2008 Central
W@GJ 140,798 SOQRP MN 2009 Dakota
N2WN 51,606 SOQRP TN 2014 Delta
N8BB 101,885 SOQRP MI 2010 Great Lakes
KR2Q 42,432 SOQRP NNJ 2009 Hudson
W@GJ 139,938 SOQRP IA 2014 Midwest
KA1J 78,798 SOQRP CT 2014 New England
WW7CC (K7FR, op.) 35,264 SOQRP EWA 1997 Northwestern
KG6EI 54,216 SOQRP EB 2010 Pacific
K4CNW 81,923 SOQRP SC 2009 Roanoke
KV@Q 153,300 SOOQRP (6{0) 2014 Rocky Mountain
WAWA (K9AY, op.) 87,150 SOQRP GA 1998 Southeastern
N7IR 82,000 SOQRP AZ 2009 Southwestern
K5RX 93,755 SOQRP NTX 2011 West Gulf
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.) 199,662 SOQRP MAR 2006 Canada
KD4D 431,053 SOUHP MDC 2016 Atlantic
KOCT 375,015 SOUHP IL 2015 Central
K@KX 195,471 SOUHP MN 2016 Dakota
N5CW 176,831  SOUHP MS 2015 Delta
W8MJ 294,591 SOUHP Ml 2016 Great Lakes
N2GC 210,800 SOUHP NLI 2015 Hudson
WQTT 179,159 SOUHP MO 2016 Midwest
N2KW 373,504 SOUHP WMA 2016 New England
KG7H 181,080 SOUHP ID 2014 Northwestern
W7RN (W6UQZ, op) 174,988 SOUHP NV 2016 Pacific
K2AV 326,337 SOUHP NC 2016 Roanoke
KV@Q 371,583 SOUHP CO 2016 Rocky Mountain
K9OM 208,432 SOUHP NFL 2016 Southeastern
N6SS 302,170 SOUHP AZ 2016 Southwestern
K5NA 408,456  SOUHP STX 2016 West Gulf
VE3EJ] 481,144  SOUHP ONS 2016 Canada

2016 - Rev A ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE Page 3



Callsign

K8FC
WE9V
KDTI
K3IE
K8BL
WA2JQK
KIZI
WINT
KG7CW
K6MI
W4IX
K7CA
KAW|
AK7AR
AASAM
VE3MGY

NK8Q
NOSE
NGUR
K4DZR
K8ZT
W2DPT
W@GJ
N2KW
K6MI
N3CZ
WC7S

2016 -Rev A

Score

161,210
227,484
168,744

92,400
201,275

45,658
104,232
164,948
104,835

11,826
205,412
244,316
111,144

53,669
137,547
178,002

50,875
113,520
27,500
17,568
13,488
18,179
152,910
85,690
10,212
29,400
30,615

Category

SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP

SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP

Section

WNY
Wi
MN
TN
OH

ENY
MO
WMA
ID
SJV
SC
uT
AL
AZ
NTX
ONS

WPA

ONS

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Year

2015
2014
2015
2016
2015
2015
2016
2014
2016
2014
2015
2016
2015
2014
2016
2016

Division

Atlantic
Central
Dakota
Delta
Great Lakes
Hudson
Midwest
New England
Northwestern
Pacific
Roanoke
Rocky Mountain
Southeastern
Southwestern
West Gulf
Canada

Atlantic
Central
Dakota

Delta
Great Lakes
Hudson
Midwest
New England
Northwestern
Pacific
Roanoke
Rocky Mountain
Southeastern
Southwestern
West Gulf
Canada
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Callsign

W2GD
WB9Z
K@KX
WD5R
K5ZG
NO2R
NDNI
KiLZ
NK7U
N6ML
N1LN
KORF
waJl
NA7TB
WS5TM
VE3EJ

W2CCC
WOPA
N@HJIZ
NASNN
K8BL
W2CS
KG@US
K1VW
KB7Q
K7XC
WQ4RP
W@DLE
N2CEI
WS8KA
W5WTM
VE20J

2016 -Rev A

Score

585,982
561,467
239,890
408,012
442,062
447,000
509,696
655,914
237,699
258,570
516,864
404,860
598,101
411,628
402,083
408,516

68,250
131,560
69,696
154,176
178,572
61,904
114,800
179,010
59,570
55,280
63,248
173,906
194,106
35,190
39,329
209,035

Category

MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP

MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP

Section

SNJ
IL
MN
AR
OH
NNJ
1A
EMA
OR
EB
NC
CO
GA
AZ
OK
ON

WNY
IN
MN
MS
OH
ENY
MO
CT
MT
NV
NC
CO
NFL
SB
STX

QC

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Year

2009
2009
2010
2007
2008
2008
2010
2010
2010
2010
2009
2010
2007
2016
2010
2004

2013
2013
2014
2016
2012
2013
2014
2011
2012
2012
2016
2013
2015
2012
2014
2011

Division

Atlantic
Central
Dakota
Delta
Great Lakes
Hudson
Midwest
New England
Northwestern
Pacific
Roanoke
Rocky Mountain
Southeastern
Southwestern
West Gulf
Canada

Atlantic
Central
Dakota
Delta
Great Lakes
Hudson
Midwest
New England
Northwestern
Pacific
Roanoke
Rocky Mountain
Southeastern
Southwestern
West Gulf
Canada
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Callsign

AALK
N2ZN
WK3I
KD4D
K8FC
NK8Q
W2GD
W2CCcC

K9DX
K9IG
KONW
KOCT
WE9V
N9SE
WB9Z
WOPA

W@SD (W@DB, op.)
K@SF (NGUR, op.)
W@GJ

K@KX

K@TI

NOUR

K@KX

NOHJZ

N8OO
N2WN
N2WN
N5CW
K3IE
K4DZR
WD5R
NASNN

2016 -Rev A

DIVISION RECORDS

Score

530,140
214,920
104,025
431,053
161,210

50,875
585,982

68,250

674,325
258,358

86,691
375,015
227,484
113,520
561,467
131,560

411,348
189,114
140,798
195,471
168,744

27,500
239,890

69,696

459,900
260,610
51,606
176,831
92,400
17,568
408,012
154,176

BY DIVISION

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Section

DE
WNY
MDC
MDC
WNY
WPA

SNJ
WNY

IL
IN
IN
IL
Wi
IN

IN

SD
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

LA
TN
TN
MS
TN
TN
AR
MS

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Year

2009
2010
1998
2016
2015
2016
2009
2013

2009
2009
2008
2015
2014
2015
2009
2013

2010
2005
2009
2016
2015
2015
2010
2014

2009
2009
2014
2015
2016
2014
2007
2016

Division

Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic
Atlantic

Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central

Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota

Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
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Callsign Score Category Section Year Division

KI1LT 514,304 SOHP OH 2009 Great Lakes
K8FH 250,818 SOLP OH 2009 Great Lakes
N8BB 101,885 SOQRP Mi 2010 Great Lakes
W8MJ 294,591 SOUHP Ml 2016 Great Lakes
K8BL 201,275 SOULP OH 2015 Great Lakes
K8ZT 13,488 SOUQRP OH 2016 Great Lakes
K5ZG 442,062 MSHP OH 2008 Great Lakes
K8BL 178,572 MSLP OH 2012 Great Lakes
K5NA 349,715 SOHP ENY 1994 Hudson
W2XL 170,016 SOLP ENY 1997 Hudson
KR2Q 42,432 SOQRP NNJ 2009 Hudson
N2GC 210,800 SOUHP NLI 2015 Hudson
WA2J0QK 45,658 SOULP ENY 2015 Hudson
W2DPT 18,179 SOUQRP NNJ 2015 Hudson
NO2R 447,000 MSHP NNJ 2008 Hudson
W2CS 61,904 MSLP ENY 2013 Hudson
NGTT 375,921 SOHP MO 2016 Midwest
NOTT 201,407 SOLP MO 2013 Midwest
WJGJ 139,938 SOQRP 1A 2014 Midwest
WOTT 179,159 SOUHP MO 2016 Midwest
KIgI 104,232 SOULP MO 2016 Midwest
W@GJ 152,910 SOUQRP 1A 2016 Midwest
N@NI 509,696 MSHP 1A 2010 Midwest
KG@US 114,800 MSLP MO 2014 Midwest
K8PO 647,873 SOHP ME 2010 New England
N1UR 238,543 SOLP VT 2010 New England
KA1J 78,798 SOQRP CT 2014 New England
N2KW 373,504 SOUHP WMA 2016 New England
WINT 164,948 SOULP WMA 2014 New England
N2KW 85,690 SOUQRP WMA 2015 New England
KiLZ 655,914 MSHP EMA 2010 New England
K1vw 179,010 MSLP CT 2011 New England
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Callsign Score Category Section Year Division

K7RAT (N6TR, op.) 351,216 SOHP OR 2009 Northwestern
KB7Q 202,410 SOLP MT 2009 Northwestern
WW7CC (K7FR, op.) 35,264 SOQRP EWA 1997 Northwestern
KG7H 181,080 SOUHP ID 2014 Northwestern
KG7CW 104,835 SOULP ID 2016 Northwestern
-- -- SOUQRP -- -- Northwestern
NK7U 237,699 MSHP OR 2010 Northwestern
KB7Q 59,570 MSLP MT 2012 Northwestern
W7RN (KY7M, op.) 266,640 SOHP NV 2009 Pacific
NT6K 166,936 SOLP Sy 2007 Pacific
KG6EI 54,216 SOQRP EB 2010 Pacific
W7RN (W6UQZ, op) 174,988 SOUHP NV 2016 Pacific
K6MI 11,826 SOULP SJV 2014 Pacific
K6MI 10,212 SOUQRP SJV 2015 Pacific
N6ML 258,570 MSHP EB 2010 Pacific
K7XC 55,280 MSLP NV 2012 Pacific
K3ZM 655,819 SOHP VA 2009 Roanoke
N4UA 222,255 SOLP VA 2015 Roanoke
K4CNW 81,923 SOQRP SC 2009 Roanoke
K2AV 326,337 SOUHP NC 2016 Roanoke
WA4lX 205,412 SOULP SC 2015 Roanoke
N3CZ 29,400 SOUQRP NC 2014 Roanoke
NILN 516,864 MSHP NC 2009 Roanoke
WQ4RP 63,248 MSLP NC 2016 Roanoke
KARF (WQUA, op.) 345,690 SOHP CcoO 2009 Rocky Mountain
K7CA 172,557 SOLP uT 2002 Rocky Mountain
KV@Q 153,300 SOQRP (6{0) 2014 Rocky Mountain
KV@Q 371,583 SOUHP CcoO 2016 Rocky Mountain
K7CA 244,316 SOULP uT 2016 Rocky Mountain
WC7S 30,615 SOUQRP Wy 2014 Rocky Mountain
KZRF 404,860 MSHP CcoO 2010 Rocky Mountain
W@DLE 173,906 MSLP ({0 2013 Rocky Mountain
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Callsign Score Category Section Year Division

wWa8Jl (K1TO, op.) 695,960 SOHP GA 2009 Southeastern
WAWA 151,956 SOLP GA 2000 Southeastern
WAWA (K9AY, op.) 87,150 SOQRP GA 1998 Southeastern
K9OM 208,432 SOUHP NFL 2016 Southeastern
K4w| 111,144 SOULP AL 2015 Southeastern
-- -- SOUQRP -- -- Southeastern
waJl 598,101 MSHP GA 2007 Southeastern
N2CEl 194,106 MSLP NFL 2015 Southeastern
N7GP (N5IA, op.) 262,297 SOHP AZ 2007 Southwestern
W7RH 159,936 SOLP AZ 2009 Southwestern
N7IR 82,000 SOQRP AZ 2009 Southwestern
N6SS 302,170 SOUHP AZ 2016 Southwestern
AK7AR 53,669 SOULP AZ 2014 Southwestern
-- -- SOUQRP -- -- Southwestern
NA7TB 411,628 MSHP AZ 2016 Southwestern
WS8KA 35,190 MSLP SB 2012 Southwestern
K5NA 513,549 SOHP STX 2009 West Gulf
W@uO 184,239 SOLP NTX 2009 West Gulf
K5RX 93,755 SOQRP NTX 2011 West Gulf
K5NA 408,456 SOUHP STX 2016 West Gulf
AAS5AM 137,547 SOULP NTX 2016 West Gulf
N4l1J 35,989 SOUQRP OK 2015 West Gulf
W5TM 402,083 MSHP OK 2010 West Gulf
W5WTM 39,329 MSLP STX 2014 West Gulf
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.) 864,753 SOHP MAR 2010 Canada
VY2PX (K1PX, op.) 309,514 SOLP MAR 2004 Canada
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.) 199,662 SOQRP MAR 2006 Canada
VES3EJ] 481,144 SOUHP ONS 2016 Canada
VE3MGY 178,002 SOULP ONS 2016 Canada
VE3YT 14,874 SOUQRP ONS 2,016 Canada
VE3EJ 408,516 MSHP ON 2004 Canada
VE20J 209,035 MSLP QC 2011 Canada
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Area

W@

2016 - Rev A

Sect

CO
CO
CcO
(6{0)
CcoO
CcO
CcO
CcO

KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

SECTION RECORDS

BY CALL AREA

Callsign

K@RF (WQGUA, op)
W@DLE

KV@Q

KV@Q

W@DLE

KIglI

KORF

W@DLE

N@SM
NOAXL
W@GJ
K2DSW
K@KT
W@GJ
NONI
WG@GN

WS4y
KU1CW
w7l
K@VXU
K@VvBU
W@NO
K3PA

K@SR

K@SF (NBUR, op)
W@GJ

K@KX

K@TI

NGUR

K@KX

N@HJIZ

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST :

Score

345,690
150,612
153,300
371,583
156,408

8,692
404,860
173,906

240,669
128,952
139,938
136,400
3,100
152,910
509,696
16,100

239,232
182,070
47,192
148,216
5,206
310,373
99,549

270,908
189,114
140,798
195,471
168,744

27,500
239,890

69,696

W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Year

2009
2015
2014
2016
2014
2016
2010
2013

2010
1996
2014
2015
2014
2016
2010
2013

2007
2011
2008
2016
2016

2008
2011

2008
2005
2009
2016
2015
2015
2010
2014
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Area

W@

w1

2016 - Rev A

Sect

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

Callsign

NGTT
NOTT
NOTT
WITT
KIgI
KGLIR
KG@US

WW2Y

K@DI

WT@A (KE5RX, op)
NF@N

K@IDX
N7IV
AGOT
K@IDX
KD4POJ

NGTT

W@SD (WJDB, op)
K7RE

WORSP

KD@S

K1zz
K1PX
KA1J
WI1TR
K2RS

K1vw
K1vw

Score

375,921
201,407

95,025
179,159
104,232
192,465
114,800

126,255
177,633
40,089
198

133,110

222,200
130,368
7,560
176,928
53,120

146,562

411,348
177,703
23,161
22,010

226,464

436,158
174,600

78,798
170,144

55,142
281,942
179,010

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2008
2002
2014
2015
2014

2010
2011
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Area Sect

W1 EMA
EMA
EMA
EMA
EMA
EMA
EMA
EMA

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH

R
R
R
R
R
RI
RI
RI

VT
VT
VT
VT
VT
VT
VT
VT

2016 - Rev A

Callsign

K1LZ
K1EP

W1TW

W1/SP4Z

K1VR (K1EP, op)
K1TW

K1LZ

W1KM

K8PO
K8PO
N1BUG
wWiwMu
N1YE

K1JB

KC1XX (WA1Z, op)
WAILLNP

AA1CA

W3UA (NU3C, op)
N1GN

N1IMW

KC1XX

KATV

W1XX
W1wBB
W1wBB
K3IU
W1wBB
W1WBB
W10P
W1wBB

W1SJ
N1UR
W1SJ
WA1ZAM
K1KD
WA1ZAM

Score

545,024
200,335
22,450
188,136
118,736
160
655,914
28,616

647,873
125,910
49,662
362,516
18,528

89,240

413,595
175,996
53,088
322,847
65,775
3,120
639,653
167,130

306,220
115,720
24,010
9,789
101,655
27,945
291,648
62,853

284,406
238,543
208,704
3,600
61,500
1,254

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2005
1994
2009
2015
2016
2014
2009
2011

2010
2010
2014
2014
2015
2,016
2009
2012

2009
2010

2016
2016

2005
2012
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Area

W1

W2

2016 - Rev A

Sect

WMA
WMA
WMA
WMA
WMA
WMA
WMA
WMA

ENY
ENY
ENY
ENY
ENY
ENY
ENY
ENY

NLI
NLI
NLI
NLI
NLI
NLI
NLI
NLI

NNJ
NNJ
NNJ
NNJ
NNJ
NNJ
NNJ
NNJ

NNY
NNY
NNY
NNY
NNY
NNY
NNY
NNY

Callsign

N2KW
N2KW
N2KW
N2KW
WINT
N2KW
K6ND

WD1S

K5NA
W2XL
K2DW
N1EU
WA2JQK
N1EU
W2CS

N2GC
K2TTM
WB2UJS
N2GC
KA2D
N2GC
NY2NY

N2NT
W2ID
KR2Q
W2IRT
WB2AA
W2DPT
NO2R
K2ZC

K7GM
N2FJ
Wz2T
W2HUV
NM20
w2iB
K2DB

Score

402,463
237,846
62,208
373,504
164,948
85,690
411,432
13,254

349,715
170,016
12,028
156,006
45,658
226,050
61,904

174,990
112,752
14,348
210,800
24,795
118,581
6,664

322,788
155,820
42,432
128,106
22,152
18,179
447,000
28,826

196,554
75,840
5,133
200,446
4,800
158,240
57,680

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP

SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Year

2009
2014
2012
2016
2014
2015
2009
2013

1994
1997
1999
2015
2015

2009
2013

2016
2014
1992
2015
2016

2013
2015

1996
2016
2009
2015
2015
2015
2008
2012

2014
2010
2005
2015

2014
2004
2011
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Area

W2

W3

2016 - Rev A

Sect

SNJ
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ

WNY
WNY
WNY
WNY
WNY
WNY
WNY
WNY

DE
DE
DE
DE
DE
DE
DE
DE

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

MDC
MDC
MDC
MDC
MDC
MDC
MDC
MDC

Callsign Score

N2RM (N2NL, op) 407,337
KE2PF 115,488
W2MF 51,842
W2YC 150,788
KE2D 79,281
W2GD 585,982
WF2W 417,012
N2ZN 214,920
K2ZR 63,516
N2CU 273,130
K8FC 161,210
W2FU 580,354
w2cce 68,250
AALK 530,140
WW3DE 75,924
AE3J 7,828
NW3Y 35,405
AALK 435,116
NY3A 415,863
WY3A 160,724
W3TS 102,640
K3WW 360,510
K3MD 141,120
WE3C 517,370
W3KB 48,160
K3ZO 332,748
KIHTV 167,997
WK3I 104,025
KD4D 431,053
N3EN 76,942
W3UR 449,936
W3HAC 54,275

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2009
2009
2009
2015
2016

2009
2013

2009
1995
1998
2016
2014

1996
2014
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Area

W3

w4

2016 - Rev A

Sect

WPA
WPA
WPA
WPA
WPA
WPA
WPA
WPA

AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

Callsign

NO3M
W3GH

K3CR (KB3AFT, op)

K3UA
WW3S
NK8Q
W3GH
W3KWH

K4TD
K1DC
N4JF
KR4F
K4w
K4TD
K4CWW

Wa8JI (K1TO, op)
WA4AWA

WAWA (K9AY, op)
AAACF

WEA4S

waJl

N4GG

W5MX
KAFT
KAFT
K4WW
KAFT
N4DBR
KA4FT

NY4A (N4AF, op)
N2NFG

K4CIA

K2AV

WA4PSC

N3CZ

N1LN

KS4S

Score

507,494
202,554
57,600
211,140
49,572
50,875
278,997
28,662

342,908
125,040

48,412
136,676
111,144
394,524

93,016

695,960
151,956
87,150
175,721
87,673
598,101
66,975

484,500
199,300

97,056

91,611
105,084
129,762
157,140

344,214
130,978
64,428
326,337
103,950
29,400
516,864
30,836

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Year

2010
2001
1997
2015
2016
2016
1996
2016

2007
2014
2007
2016
2015

2009
2013

2009
2000
1998
2015
2014

2007
2012

2009
2009
2014
2016
2015

1984
2012

2007
1996
2007
2016
2014
2014
2009
2013
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Area

W4

2016 - Rev A

Sect

NFL
NFL
NFL
NFL
NFL
NFL
NFL
NFL

PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SFL
SFL
SFL
SFL
SFL
SFL
SFL
SFL

TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

Callsign

WJ9B
WJ9B
K3TW
K90M
WB40OMM
N2CEl
N2CEl

NP4A (WP3C, op)
WP3C
KP3W
KP3W

AF40X
K4LY
K4CNW
K2SX
W4IX
KG4IGC
N4UK

AATIV
WA4SAA
AATIV
N4BP
W6BXQ

N2NL
K4AMM

K4RO
N2WN
N2WN
AD4EB
K3IE
K4DZR
N4zZ
WF7T

Score

318,895
121,604
29,160
208,432
936
367,375
194,106

163,020
47,668
22,302
15,000

236,184
157,320
81,923
92,114
205,412
5,568
220,680

188,048
120,669
26,619
119,595
36
220,542
6,048

289,698
260,610
51,606
127,982
92,400
17,568
192,918
77,077

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2007
2007
2009
2015
2015
2015
2001

2007
2004
2011
2016
2016

2007
2013

2007
2009
2014
2015
2016
2014
1993
2013
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Area

w4

W5

2016 - Rev A

Sect

VI
VI
VI
VI
VI
VI
VI
VI

VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA

WCF
WCF
WCF
WCF
WCF
WCF
WCF
WCF

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA

Callsign

KV4FZ
NP2J (K8RF, op)
KP2DX (KP2BH, op)
KP2Q (K3TEJ, op)
KP2DX (KP2BH, op)
KP2Q

KP2DX

K3ZM
N4UA
WA4PGM
N4RV
N3UA
KA3EHL
W4MYA
WUu4G

N4TB
WaPV
WaPV
K5KG
N4CJ
K5KG
N4CJ

K5GO
K5LG
K5LG
KM5PS

Score

376,257
110,772
98
155,190
1,220
93,660
640

655,819
222,255
76,800
239,568
119,048
9,360
475,008
49,608

280,604
69,530
1,704
100,555
27,702
73,390
11,115

375,951
117,734
51,000
89,796

408,012

459,900
207,744
7,920
123,300
24,696

398,520

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP
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Area

W5

2016 - Rev A

Sect

MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM

NTX
NTX
NTX
NTX
NTX
NTX
NTX
NTX

OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK

STX
STX
STX
STX
STX
STX
STX
STX

Callsign

WSXX
W3EEE
AB5YY
N5CW
AB50R
WSXX
NASNN

N5IA
wD7Z
WD5COV
N5FO
W5GZ
AASB
KK6MC

K5RX
W@guo
K5RX
K5Z0
AASAM
K5z0
K5GKC

W5TM
K2BA
N41J
W5TM
N5UM
N41J
W5TM
N5UM

K5NA
NSNMX
W5/MM@LID
K5NA
KE5LQ
NX5M
W5WTM

Score

183,358
139,040

11,972
176,831

87,399
185,040
154,176

307,718
90,968
112,963
90,938
1,494
188,615
95,004

413,703
184,239

93,755
216,090
137,547
161,112

16,644

367,614
176,874
28,152
236,456
24,420
35,989
402,083
2,871

513,549
106,848
35,721
408,456
26,280
345,695
39,329

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Year

1996
1997
1997
2015
2016

2006
2016

2009
2005
2014
2014

2016
2012
2016

2010
2009
2011
2016
2016

2002
2012

2009
2003
2009
2014
2014
2015
2010
2012

2009
1995
2016
2016
2016

2009
2014
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Area Sect

W5 WTX
WTX
WTX
WTX
WTX
WTX
WTX
WTX

W6 EB
EB
EB
EB
EB
EB
EB
EB

LAX
LAX
LAX
LAX
LAX
LAX
LAX
LAX

ORG
ORG
ORG
ORG
ORG
ORG
ORG
ORG

PAC
PAC
PAC
PAC
PAC
PAC
PAC
PAC

2016 - Rev A

Callsign

N5SRZ
N5SRZ
N5SRZ
N5ZC
WR50
W5AJ
AISH

N6RO

W60SP

K6EI

NR60 (JG3KIV, op)
K2GMY

N6ML

K6JEB

N6DX (WABCDR, op)
WK6V
N6LL
ND6P

K6NR
N6BK
N6BK
N6PE

N6QQ

NN6CH

KH6ZM

AH6M (K7SS, op)

KH6/KU1CW
KH6DX

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST :

Score

123,662
64,524
26,491
57,174

27,434
77,786

159,900
40,192
54,216

141,869

168

258,570

7,409

168,420
25,700
8,772
11,997

192,062

132,880
71,592
27,040
22,336

67,396
4,212

174,174
58,362
4,690
58,000

151,452

W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP
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Area

W6

2016 - Rev A

Sect

SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV

SDG
SDG
SDG
SDG
SDG
SDG
SDG
SDG

SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF
SF

SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV
SV

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

Callsign

KF6T
NT6K
N6DM
W1SRD

W6TRW (K@DI, op)
W6TRW (K@DI, op)
W6MZ
NC6K
K6PO

NG6KI

K6SRZ
W6JTI
N60OJ
K6SRZ
NU60O
K6SRZ
WG60FM

K6SE
N6MU (at N6NB)
K6MI
W6SX
K6MI
K6MI
K6SE
K6MI

AC6DD
WG6AYC
W6GL
W6SL
WB8KA
WAGRKE
WB8KA

Score

125,550
166,936
11,568
90,610

163,982

109,980
98,039
5,676
21,460
11,956

99,876

88,140
108,885
14,240
62,700
11,077
134,676
9,988

134,055
63,145
14,404
34,048
11,826
10,212

151,016

9,405

149,865
38,155
2,100
23,205
29,146
91,245
35,190

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2012
2009
1996
2015
2016

2009
2015

2002
2002
2016
2016
2014
2015
2001
2012

2009
2012
1998
2014
2015

1995
2012
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Area

W6

w7

2016 - Rev A

Sect

SCV
SCV
SCV
SCV
SCV
SCV
SCV
SCV

AK
AK
AK
AK
AK
AK
AK
AK

AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ

EWA
EWA
EWA
EWA
EWA
EWA
EWA
EWA

Callsign Score
W@YK 134,988
N6NF 52,302
K6EI 21,056
W6DR 104,931
KG6AO 6,314
K9yC 5,053
K9YC 144,002
K9yC 4,080
KL7RA 217,470
KL7CW 4,050
AL7JK 108
WL7E 45,900
WL7F 1,190
KL7Y 175,750
AL2F 1,260
N7GP (N5IA, op) 262,297
W7RH 159,936
N7IR 82,000
N6SS 302,170
AK7AR 53,669
NA7TB 411,628
N7MAL 16,168
WAT7LT 182,430
K7QBO 44,948
WW7CC (K7FR, op) 35,264
K70X 148,176
K7LFY 59,840
K70X 197,402
K7HPT 84
WJ9B 197,120
Al7H 60,624
K7TQ 30,632
KG7H 181,080
KG7CW 104,835
KG7H 133,280
W7ZRC 2,508

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

Year

2005
2002
2007
2016
2014
2014
2007
2011

2010
2007
2016
2016
2016

1996
2013

2007
2009
2009
2016
2014

2016
2011

2007
2005
1997
2014
2015

2007
2012

2016
2009
2005
2014
2016

2011
2013
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Area

w7

2016 - Rev A

Sect

MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT

NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV
NV

OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR

uT
uT
uT
uT
uT
uT
uT
uT

WWA
WWA
WWA
WWA
WWA
WWA
WWA
WWA

Callsign

NORV
KB7Q
AB7CE
K7ABV
KB7Q
N7IP
KB7Q

W7RN (KY7M, op)
K7CA

KU7Y

W7RN (W6UQZ, op)

KG7D
K7XC

K7RAT (N6TR, op)
W7YAQ

W7YAQ

N7XU (K4XU, op)
KN7K

NK7U

WOo7Vv

NN7ZZ (N5LZ, op)
K7CA

WX7G

WAT7LNW

K7CA

K7CA

K70A

K7RL
W7DX (N9ADG, op)
W7LD

K7RL

AB7R

K7RL

AB7RW

Score

191,282
202,410
924
21,450
24,510
181,722
59,570

266,640
138,013

29,174
174,988

116,640
55,280

351,216
67,040
23,664

171,656
24,957

237,699

3,072

208,656
172,557
54,924
98,304
244,316
252,822
40,560

252,396
96,876
18,060
72,560
51,359

156,558

2,106

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP
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Area Sect

w7 wy
wy
wy
wy
wy
wy
wy
wy

W8 Mi
Mi
MI
Ml
MI
MI
MI
MI

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

wv
wv
wVv
wVv
wVv
wVv
wv
wv

W9 IL

2016 - Rev A

Callsign

K7KU (K@KR, op)
W7SE
WC7S

K8CC (W8MJ, op)
N3CO

NSBB

W8MJ

K8BKM

W8MJ

K8UO

KILT
K8FH
W8VK
W3HKK
K8BL
K8ZT
K5Z2G
K8BL

N2EE (K3BU, op.)
N8Il

KV8S

KV8S

KV8S

WS8BAR

N4ZR

K9DX
NOJF
NOJF
KOCT
AB9YC
NILQ
WB9Z
KI9PG

Score

187,572
116,397
16,896

30,615
179,197

332,970
144,708
101,885
294,591

54,404
397,880
113,190

514,304
250,818

92,393
164,241
201,275

13,488
442,062
178,572

596,909
165,261
43,888
37,522
29,532
194,768
20,691

674,325
178,110
70,856
375,015
72,216
68,250
561,467
61,488

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

1996
2010
2010
2016
2015

2009
2014

2009
2009
2013
2016
2015
2016
2008
2012

2007
2009
1998
2014
2015

2005
2011

2009
1996
1997
2015
2016
2016
2009
2013
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Area

W9

VE

2016 - Rev A

Sect

Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB

BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC

GTA
GTA
GTA
GTA
GTA
GTA
GTA
GTA

Callsign

WORE
K9IG
KONW
wWolu
KK9V
NISE
WOSN
WOPA

K9AY

WE9QV

NONE

WQAIH (KATG, op)
WE9V

WE9R

WQAIH

N9CK

VESUA
VEGEX
VEGEX
VEGBJY (VE6WQ, op)
CG6BF (VE6BF, op)

VEGJY

VE7CC
VE7SL
VE7VV
VE7XT
VE7TKW
VE7NY
VE7CA

VE3KZ
VE3KZ
VE3WZ
VE3RZ
VE3JAQ
VE3RZ
VE3NZ

Score

289,072
258,358

86,691
209,100

88,530
113,520
400,024
131,560

457,138
228,192
74,962
332,843
227,484
6,020
413,699
95,776

172,710
80,712
3,250
198,265
8,861

77,952

187,357
67,230
38,640
48,096
60,000

198,352
37,184

109,452
90,516
9,152
286,491
19,296
257,565
38,500

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2010
2016
2009
2015
2016

2016
2012

2013
2016
2014
2016
2016

2013
2014
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Area

VE

2016 - Rev A

Sect

MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB

MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR

NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
NT

ONE
ONE
ONE
ONE
ONE
ONE
ONE
ONE

Callsign

VE4JB
VE4EAR

VE4GV

VY2ZM (K1ZM, op)
VY2PX (K1PX, op)
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op)
VCI1E (VE1ZA, op)
VE9OML
VY2/N3DXX
VE9OML

VO1HP
VO1HP
VO1INA
VO1MP
VO1HP

VO1HP

VE3MMQ
VE3XL
VE3GTC
VE3K
VA3KAI
VE3JM
VE3XAT

864,753
309,514
199,662

83,066

39,501
344,971
108,800

88,047
19,836

2,825
64,622
66,720

23,316

223,884
114,807
13,200
137,940
52,150
369,725
6,512

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

2012
2012
2013
2015
2016

2014
2013
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Area Sect

VE ONN
ONN
ONN
ONN
ONN
ONN
ONN
ONN

ONS
ONS
ONS
ONS
ONS
ONS
ONS
ONS

QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC

SK
SK
SK
SK
SK
SK
SK
SK

2016 - Rev A

Callsign

VE3CX
VE3ZI
VE3FAL
VE3CX

VE3EJ
VE3MGY
VE3CV
VE3EJ
VE3MGY
VE3YT
VE3TA
VE3MGY

VA2EW (VE2TZT, op)

VE2ZP
VE2SB
VA2WA
VA2WA
VE20J
VE20J

VE5RAA (VA5DX, op.)

VESUF
VESMX
VESUF
VESZX

Score

202,158
110,556

1,008
165,808

433,504
150,024

23,409
481,144
178,002

14,874
331,934
165,968

464,512
98,364
12,558

378,322
76,880

381,250

209,035

289,224
128,160
884
82,880
42,624

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

Category

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP

SOHP
SOLP
SOQRP
SOUHP
SOULP
SOUQRP
MSHP
MSLP
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ARRL 160M CONTEST
WINNERS BY YEAR

Year SOHP SOLP SOQRP SOUHP SsouLp SOUQRP MSHP MSLP
1970 W9EWC (W9SZR, op) = = = = = W4QCW =
1971 W3GM - - - - - WSLT -
1972 WAIMCC/9 = = = = = WA2WLN/2 =
1973 K1PBW - - - - - WA2WLN/2 -
1974 WBSAPH = = = = = W5RTQ =
1975 K1PBW - - - - - WA2SPL -
1976 K1PBW = = = = = WA2SPL =
1977 N4AR - - - - - wsJl -
1978 N4PN = = = = = wsJl =
1979 WSLRL - - - - - w8l -
1980 K3LR = = = = = WSLRL =
1981 WS8LRL - - - - - WS8LT -
1982 ADS8I = = = = = W8LT =
1983 AALK - - - - - NIMM -
1984 K5NA = = = = = KS8S =
1985 K5NA - - - - - AALK -
1986 K5NA = = = = = AALK =
1987 K5NA - - - - - W8LT -
1988 K2EK = = = = = WO9AZ =
1989 AAILK - - - - - KILT -
1990 K1ZM N4zZz W3TS = = = K2wI =
1991 K1ZM K9ZO w3TS - - - KN8Z -
1992 K1ZM K9ALP wW3TS = = = K3LR =
1993 Kz3H W3UM AAINC - - - K2WI -
1994 K1ZM WAILLNP WA4PGM = = = K2wWI =
1995 N4AR KIHTV N4ROA - - - K2wWI -
1996 N2RM (N2NL, op) K1PX WK3I = = = W3UR =
1997 K1ZM W2XL N@TT - - - WAWA -
1998 K1ZM K1PX WK3I = = = wall =
1999 K1ZM KB1EGB (WAILNP, op) WK3I - - - waJl -
2000 W8JI (W4AN, op) WAWA WK3I = = = KONR (@ WB9Z) =
2001 VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) W3GH WK3I - - - K2TOP -
2002 VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) K1PX WA4PGM = = = KCI1XX =
2003 AALK K2BA NSVW - - - W2GD -
2004 K9DX VY2PX (K1PX, op) WA4PGM = = = VE3EJ =
2005  VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) K@SF (N@UR, op) VE3DO - - - AAIK -
2006 WA4AN (W8JI, op) K8FH VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) = = = W2GD =
2007  VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) K8FH W3TS - - - waJl -
2008 K1DG N2WN W@GJ = = = KCI1XX =
2009 W8Jl (K1TO, op) N2WN W@GJ - - - KCIXX -
2010  VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) NIUR W@GJ = = = KiLZ =
2011  VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) N8OO W@GJ - - - waJl VE20J
2012 VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) KBTI N8BB = = = N@NI K8BL
2013 VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) N@TT W8VK - - - KiLZ W@DLE
2014 K3ZM N2KW KV@Q K9CT WE9QV WC7S W2GD KG@US
2015  VY2ZM (K1ZM, op) N4UA KV@Q VE3EJ WaIX W@GJ W2GD N2CEI
2016 K3ZM WE9QV wW3TS VE3EJ K7CA W@GJ W2GD K7TD
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GA
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MAR
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SC
uT
OH
MN

WNY
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QC
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OH
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ARRL 160 METER CONTEST
All-Time QSO Leaders by Category

Category

SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP

SOLP
SOLP
SOLP
SOLP
SOLP

SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP

SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP

SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP

SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP

MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP

MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP

Station

W8Jl (K1TO, op.)
K9DX

VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)

K9IG

K9IG

C6AKQ (N4BP, op.)
K8FH

N2WN

KV@Q
W@GJ
KV@Q
W@GJ
W@GJ

VESEJ
KOCT
VE3EJ
KOCT
W8MJ

WE9V
W4IX
K7CA
K8BL
NDAT

W@aGJ
W@GJ
NI9SE
N2KW
N3CZ

WB9Z
w8J
KC1XX
W2FU
w8J

VE20J
K8BL
W@DLE
VE3MGY
K8BL

Score

695,960
674,325
864,753
791,505
769,296

258,358
220,230
187,356
244,530
260,610

153,300
139,938
151,432
138,852
140,798

466,830
321,600
481,144
375,015
267,623

227,484
205,412
244,316
201,275
160,188

152,910
135,576
113,520
85,690
29,400

561,467
598,101
639,653
577,330
538,750

209,035
178,572
173,906
165,968
173,236

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

QSOs

2,046
2,013
1,989
1,957
1,876

1,249
1,207
1,207
1,200
1,198

907
847
805
805
791

1,572
1,554
1,498
1,497
1,361

1,265
1,133
1,072
1,003

952

839
798
699
503
261

1,930
1,900
1,880
1,872
1,855

1,035
954
944
925
912

Mults

137
135
141
135
132

101
90
78
99

105

84
83
92
87
89

126
100
137
115

97

89
89
103
97
84

90
84
80
82
56

127
133
137
130
125

97
92
89
88
92

Year

2009
2009
2010
2007
2005

2009
2016
2009
2007
2009

2014
2014
2015
2010
2009

2015
2014
2016
2015
2014

2014
2015
2016
2015
2014

2016
2015
2015
2015
2014

2009
2007
2009
2009
2011

2011
2012
2013
2012
2013
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Section

MAR
VA
GA
VA
ME
ON
A%

MAR
VT
WNY
TN
OH

MAR
SNJ
CoO
MN
MN

ONS
MDC
MDC
WMA
ONS

uT
WNY

OH
ONS
NTX

EMA
NH
EMA
SNJ
SNJ
SNJ

NFL
CT
QC
NFL
MS

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST

All-Time MULTIPLIER Leaders by Category

Category

SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP
SOHP

SOLP
SOLP
SOLP
SOLP
SOLP

SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP
SOQRP

SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP
SOUHP

SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP
SOULP

SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP
SOUQRP

MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP
MSHP

MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP
MSLP

Station

VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
K3zZM

W8JI (K1TO, op.)
K3zZM

K8PO

VE3EJ

N2EE (K3BU, op.)

VY2PX (K1PX, op.)
NL1UR
N2ZN
N2WN
K8FH

VY2ZM (K1ZM, op.)
W2MF
KV@Q
W@GJ
W@GJ

VE3EJ
KD4D
NN3W (@ N3HBX)
N2KW
VE3EJ

K7CA
K8FC
K8BL
VE3MGY
AA5AM

W@GJ
W@GJ
N2KW
N9SE
N9SE

K1LZ
KC1XX
K1LZ
W2GD
W2GD
W2GD

N2CEl
K1VW
VE20J
WJ9B
NASNN

Score

864,753
532,092
695,960
655,819
647,873
621,158
596,909

309,514
238,543
214,920
260,610
227,136

199,662

51,842
151,432
140,798
138,852

481,144
431,053
401,448
373,504
466,830

244,316
161,210
201,275
178,002
137,547

152,910
135,576
85,690
113,520
99,176

655,914
639,653
591,429
504,708
553,656
544,952

194,106
179,010
209,035
168,004
154,176

ARRL 160 METER CONTEST : W-VE

QSOs

1,989
1,506
2,046
1,757
1,705
1,793
1,869

921
962
932
1,198
1,038

783
221
805
791
805

1,498
1,394
1,391
1,267
1,572

1,072
773
1,003
933
717

839
798
503
699
635

1,726
1,880
1,672
1,572
1,617
1,688

911
812
1,035
832
776

Mults

141
139
137
137
137
137
137

118
113
108
105
104

107
98
92
89
87

137
133
129
128
126

103
98
97
93
93

90
84
82
80
77

138
137
137
137
136
136

102
102
97
97
96

Year

2010
2016
2009
2009
2010
2009
2007

2004
2010
2010
2009
2010

2006
2015
2015
2009
2010

2016
2016
2016
2016
2015

2016
2015
2015
2016
2016

2016
2015
2015
2015
2016

2010
2009
2009
2016
2015
2010

2015
2011
2011
2011
2016
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ARRL 160M CONTEST

W-VE LOGS SUBMITTED BY CATEGORY

Year SOHP SOLP SOQRP SOUHP SOULP SOUQRP MSHP MSLP Total
1970 241 - - - - - 20 - 261
1971 237 - - - - - 21 - 258
1972 212 - - - - - 17 - 229
1973 282 - - - - - 26 - 308
1974 294 - - - - - 30 - 324
1975 261 - - - - - 29 - 290
1976 303 - - - - - 35 - 338
1977 305 - - - - - 27 - 332
1978 285 - - - - - 35 - 320
1979 322 - - - - - 34 - 356
1980 330 - - - - - 30 - 360
1981 320 - - - - - 31 - 351
1982 269 - - - - - 40 - 309
1983 308 - - - - - 30 - 338
1984 373 - - - - - 43 - 416
1985 278 - - - - - 27 - 305
1986 304 - - - - - 40 - 344
1987 303 - - - - - 24 - 327
1988 355 - - - - - 32 - 387
1989 260 - - - - - 34 - 294
1990 182 174 22 - - - 35 - 413
1991 195 224 27 - - - 51 - 497
1992 176 271 43 - - - 65 - 555
1993 195 283 43 - - - 81 - 602
1994 200 320 53 - - - 95 - 668
1995 187 309 45 - - - 112 - 653
1996 218 347 48 - - - 106 - 719
1997 209 324 74 - - - 97 - 704
1998 178 300 53 - - - 79 - 610
1999 180 252 56 - - - 79 - 567
2000 220 309 70 - - - 44 - 643
2001 227 349 65 - - - 87 - 728
2002 266 406 80 - - - 101 - 853
2003 233 421 64 - - - 77 - 795
2004 287 448 84 - - - 89 - 908
2005 308 455 68 - - - 118 - 949
2006 308 466 75 - - - 139 - 988
2007 335 495 80 - - - 184 - 1,094
2008 361 477 73 - - - 227 - 1,138
2009 321 535 92 - - - 254 - 1,202
2010 334 478 77 - - - 234 - 1,123
2011 267 421 75 - - - 164 69 996
2012 278 389 81 - - - 217 81 1,046
2013 319 376 73 - - - 207 82 1,057
2014 247 385 65 207 115 12 28 12 1,071
2015 243 360 72 262 132 12 25 12 1,118
2016 236 354 64 309 135 16 34 15 1,163
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W-VE LOGS SUBMITTED BY DIVISION

ARRL 160M CONTEST

Year ATL CEN DAK DEL GRL HUD MID NE NW  PAC ROA RMTN SE SW WG CAN TOT
1970 28 26 11 14 22 17 14 28 9 16 16 11 9 21 12 7 261
1971 27 24 15 10 26 16 14 29 6 14 11 12 14 18 14 8 258
1972 30 20 10 9 24 20 13 22 5] 13 16 8 9 15 10 5] 229
1973 25 35 10 12 34 20 11 38 9 22 21 10 14 17 18 12 308
1974 29 29 13 17 33 15 12 39 8 19 23 11 17 25 16 18 324
1975 32 32 9 12 24 21 13 37 11 17 18 11 16 13 14 10 290
1976 30 38 4 12 38 22 15 31 10 23 25 12 25 19 19 15 338
1977 25 33 8 10 29 31 13 35 11 29 27 12 14 19 16 20 332
1978 39 26 3 14 31 19 17 32 19 23 24 8 15 20 22 8 320
1979 46 33 11 24 40 22 12 39 13 26 13 6 13 26 21 11 356
1980 43 38 10 13 30 17 14 37 17 21 32 11 15 22 22 18 360
1981 41 32 12 9 44 18 16 39 7 25 30 13 16 19 16 14 351
1982 39 30 8 9 34 17 13 31 9 14 20 15 14 20 15 21 309
1983 43 35 8 10 29 22 17 39 10 21 22 11 18 20 19 14 338
1984 57 37 10 18 38 25 19 34 19 24 30 23 23 15 22 22 416
1985 30 26 11 16 26 25 16 a7 12 19 15 19 3 17 12 11 305
1986 43 34 11 12 28 19 22 30 12 19 18 22 18 17 20 19 344
1987 38 26 8 12 35 17 15 45 11 18 21 18 15 19 19 10 327
1988 55 36 15 17 31 21 20 35 10 28 26 20 19 24 21 9 387
1989 34 28 11 12 24 17 11 25 11 23 18 18 17 17 21 7 294
1990 45 38 10 17 44 28 18 45 20 24 27 16 21 23 26 11 413
1991 61 40 11 10 48 26 25 54 31 26 31 19 22 29 34 30 497
1992 83 55 16 12 53 40 14 53 27 38 35 21 27 26 29 27 556
1993 90 46 14 18 67 35 33 52 27 50 44 14 27 37 27 23 604
1994 115 51 19 28 67 50 32 51 40 35 48 24 23 33 22 30 668
1995 124 43 15 23 69 44 34 58 25 39 45 25 24 34 24 27 653
1996 116 52 16 26 80 48 31 66 24 42 58 21 26 45 30 38 719
1997 119 50 13 30 64 40 27 64 35 38 66 28 29 38 38 25 704
1998 104 38 11 33 57 35 19 53 20 43 52 22 28 36 35 24 610
1999 86 48 18 26 43 38 21 51 27 27 52 22 25 35 24 24 567
2000 80 85 19 28 42 30 26 46 32 41 50 23 41 34 36 30 643
2001 97 98 32 32 51 33 26 57 34 43 55 28 46 33 31 32 728
2002 94 94 56 38 70 39 38 77 44 51 55 30 42 36 41 48 853
2003 80 78 53 40 60 38 38 59 35 55 55 28 46 45 36 49 795
2004 106 71 61 43 80 45 35 61 53 62 67 29 52 40 42 61 908
2005 93 81 68 45 84 49 43 73 52 54 90 26 52 39 35 65 949
2006 107 87 62 52 87 42 43 79 57 66 78 37 62 36 33 61 989
2007 105 97 59 58 93 43 39 7 67 67 99 40 69 48 50 83 1,094
2008 111 108 65 58 87 56 38 96 57 71 110 44 67 46 42 82 1,138
2009 118 119 70 55 89 55 52 95 56 67 101 53 83 57 55 77 1,202
2010 126 94 67 50 85 54 a7 90 53 61 89 54 68 56 56 73 1,123
2011 121 86 69 47 70 37 48 81 55 43 87 43 60 42 45 62 996
2012 127 90 57 41 82 45 43 87 61 43 102 45 67 52 38 66 1,046
2013 113 91 63 46 84 53 37 87 61 42 104 40 67 50 54 65 1,057
2014 122 97 58 50 97 35 42 95 61 42 97 40 68 49 54 64 1,071
2015 128 115 57 46 82 41 44 113 61 48 103 29 72 54 55 70 1,118
2016 131 108 57 50 94 a7 38 108 77 49 110 34 66 53 55 86 1,163
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